

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC17-790

HAROLD LEE HARVEY JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Ross B. Bricker
Florida Bar No. 801951
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456

Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Mr. Harvey Is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on Intellectual Disability Because His Intellectual Disability Claim is Not Untimely, Procedurally Barred, or Refuted by the Record. | 2 |
| A. Mr. Harvey’s Intellectual Disability Claim Is Not Untimely or Procedurally Barred. | 2 |
| B. Mr. Harvey’s Intellectual Disability Claim Is Not Conclusively Refuted by the Record Because Undisputed Evidence Indicates that He Is Intellectually Disabled. | 4 |
| II. Mr. Harvey’s Sentence Violates the Eighth Amendment Because the Jury in His Case Did Not Unanimously Recommend the Death Penalty..... | 6 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (2016)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... | 9, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. SC15-1278, 2016 WL 4194776 (Fla. Aug. 9, 2016)..... | 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)..... | 10, 11 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014)..... | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Sixth Amendment | 9, 11 |
| Eighth Amendment | passim |
| Florida Constitution | 10 |
| Rule 3.850 | |
| Mot. to Vacate, Appx. No. 3, at 18 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 24, 1990) | 7 |
